Hamilton County Commissioner's Court

Regular Session Tuesday, February 12th, 2019 9:00 A.M.



Hamilton County Commissioner's Court met in regular session on Tuesday, February 12, 2019 at 9:00 A.M. with the following members present: County Judge Mark Tynes, Commissioners Johnny Wagner, Keith Allen Curry and Lloyd Huggins. Commissioner Dickie Clary was absent.

Tynes called the meeting to order and a quorum was established.

Tynes led the invocation and followed with the pledges.

There were no public comments.

There were no line item transfers.

A motion was made by Huggins and seconded by Curry to approve the following consent agenda:

- A. Minutes of the 2-5-2019 Commissioner's Court meeting
- B. Approval of Departmental Reports submitted
- C. Bills submitted for payment in the amount of \$65,372.34, payroll \$69,571.38 and accounts payable payroll \$42,169.70
- D. Certificates of Continuing Education none submitted
- E. Property Tax Revenue update
- F. Application(s) for tinhorn installation none submitted

The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 256)

Hamilton County Personnel Update:

Communications: Tiffany Bullard – Communications – Resigned 1-30-2019 (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 313)

A motion was made by Huggins and seconded by Wagner to approve the tax refund from 2018 to Sherri & William Manning in the amount of \$441.23 for a disabled veteran homestead exemption. Code 11.141(2)(b) The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 314)

A motion was made by Wagner and seconded by Curry to approve the 2018 Hamilton County Historical Commission report and their membership roster. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 316)

A motion was made by Huggins and seconded by Curry to approve the building use request from Patricia Leach for the Hamilton High School Junior/Senior Prom: Front steps, east side March 30, 2019. The motion carried unanimously. (Recorded in Commissioner's Court Papers Book 62 Page 328)

Tynes spoke to the court about the Hamilton County Annex-Auxiliary Court, Commissioners Court and meeting/conference room and said that we have been approved to use the northwest wing of the jail for storage. We will begin by moving records from the old conference room there. We will later look at other rooms with records that can be moved to the jail.

Tynes adjourned the court at 9:09 A.M.

W. Mark Tynes
County Judge

Attest: Kiesha F. Bagwell

County Clerk